Docket No.: P-OD 4898 06-20-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) **₹ SHEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) $_{-}\mathbf{Y}$ 102022066 P08/REV03 102128523 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) James Langham Dale, Peter Timms, Alexander James Anderson, Ernest Athol Bennett and John Sinclair Welch Name: GeneCo Pty. Ltd. 6-11-02 Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: C/- Faculty of Health Sciences, ☐ Merger Queensland University of Technology, 2 George Street Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Brisbane, Queensland State: Other Country: Australia Execution Date: May 16, 1998 Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 5,856,092 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Cathryn Campbell, CAMPBELL & FLORES LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account 06/19/2002 STON11 00000107 030370 01 FC:581 40.00 CH Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 4370 La Jolla Village Drive, 7th Floor 03-0370 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ZIP: 92112 City: San Diego State: CA

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.
 To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Calvin A. Fan, Reg. No. 38,444

Sef

June 3, 2002

Name of Person Signing

Signature

→ Date

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the Six tecuit day of May one thousand nine hundred and eighty nine.

BETWEEN James Langham Dale, Peter Timms, Alexander James Anderson, Ernest Athol Bennett and John Sinclair Welch, of 10 Chalcot Rd., Moggill, QLD., 4070; 5 James St., East Ipswich, QLD., 4305; 28 Belfort St., Stafford Heights, QLD., 4053; 7 Watson St., Wilston QLD., 4051 and 34 D'Aguilar Rd., The Gap, QLD., 4061, respectively, [hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"] of the first part

AND GeneCo Pty. Ltd., of C/- Faculty of Health Science, Queensland University of Technology, 2 George St., Brisbane, QLD., 4001 [hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"] of the second part

WHEREAS the Assignors are the proprietors of Provisional Patent Application No. PJ2703 (hereinafter referred to as "the Application") in respect of an invention [hereinafter referred to as "the Invention"] entitled "Detection Method"

AND WHEREAS the Assignors warrant that they have good and valid title to the Application and to the Invention and that to the best knowledge and belief of the Assignors they are the first and true inventors of the Invention

AND WHEREAS the Assignors have agreed to assign to the Assignee and the Assignee desires to take assignment of all the rights, title and interest of the Assignors in and to the Invention and the Application

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH

1. In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1) and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors, the Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee all of the rights title and interest in and to the Invention and

VAB/02761

PATENT REEL: 012991 FRAME: 0414

25. FEB. 2002 18:31 SPRUSON & FERGUSON 61 2 92615486

NO. 2343 P. 3

Application including:

(a) the rights and powers to complete the Application in Australia and all rights.

title and interest in and to any Australian Patent or Patents granted thereon together

with any extension of the term of any such Patent or Patents as may be granted,

SAVE THAT nothing in this Deed shall prevent the filing or proceeding of an

Application to which this Deed relates, in the names of the Assignors or Inventors

where such filing or proceeding of such Application is beneficial to the interests of

the Assignec.

(b) the rights and powers to seek protection in countries other than Australia by way

of Patent, Petty Patent, Utility Model, Design Patent or other appropriate form of

protection for the Invention, by way of application(s) for such protection made to

the appropriate authorities in such other country or countries as the Assignee in its

complete discretion may elect, whether or not any such foreign application(s) be

made claiming International Convention priority from the Application hereby

assigned.

(c) any Copyright owned by the Assignors in and to any drawings relating to the

subject matter of the invention together with the rights and powers such as subsist

at the date of this deed to apply for registration of Copyright, Design, Design-Patent

or like protection in the name of the Assignce in Australia and in any other country

of the world in respect of the subject matter of the said drawings and to any

registration of Copyright, Design-Patent or like protection which matures from any

such application, together with the rights to sue in respect of any infringement of

that copyright which may have occurred before the date of this DEED.

VAB/02761

- 2 The Assignors agree, at the expense of the Assignee, to sign, execute and deliver all documents, forms and papers reasonably required to be produced or obtained by the Assignee in connection with any application for Letters Patent or other form of protection for the subject matter of the Invention, in Australia or elsewhere.
- 3. The Assignors and Assignee agree that this deed shall take effect from the thirteenth day of February one thousand nine hundred and eighty nine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Deed the day and year first hereinbefore written.

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED

by the said James Langham Dale

in the presence of:

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED

by the said Peter Timms

in the presence of:

VAB/02761

SIGNED.	SEALED	and DEL	IVERED
---------	---------------	---------	--------

by the said Alexander James Anderson in the presence of:

Alexander James Anderson

(Witness)

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED

by the said Ernest Athol Bennett in the presence of:

Bruist Athol Bennett

(Witness)

SIGNED, SEALED and DELIVERED

by the said John Sinclair Welch in the presence of:

John Sinclair Welch

(Witness)

THE COMMON SEAL of

GeneCo Pty. Ltd.

was hereto affixed in accordance with its Articles of Association in the presence of:

Cal a Field
(Witness)

VAB/02761

THE COMMON SEAL CO

PATENT REEL: 012991 FRAME: 0417

RECORDED: 06/11/2002